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Dear customer,

First of all, thanks far purchasing a SOUNDSATION® product. Our mis-
sion is to satisfy all possible needs of musical instrument and profes-
sional audio and lighting users, offering a wide range of products based
on the latest technologies.

We hope you will be satisfied with this item and, if you want to collab-
orate, we are looking for a feedback from you about the operation of
the product and possible improvements to introduce in the next future.
Go to our website www.soundsationmusic.com and send an e-mail
with your opinion, this will help us to build instruments ever closer to
customer’s real requirements.

One last thing: read this manual before using the instrument, an incor-
rect operation can cause damages to you and to the unit. Take care!

The SOUNDSATION Team

Gentile cliente,

Grazie per aver scelto un prodotto SOUNDSATION ®. La nostra missione
e quella di offrire ai nostri utenti una vasta gamma di strumenti musicali
ed apparecchiature audio con tecnologie di ultima generazione.

Speriamo di aver soddisfatto le vostre aspettative e, se voleste collabo-
rare, saremmo lieti di ricevere un vostro feedback sulla qualita del pro-
dotto al fine di migliorare costantemente la nostra produzione. Visitate
il nostro sito www.soundsationmusic.com ed inviateci una mail con
la vostra opinione, questo ci aiutera a sviluppare nuovi prodotti quanto
piu vicini alle vostre esigenze.

Un'ultima cosa: leggete il presente manuale al fine di evitare danni alla
persona ed al prodotto, derivanti da un utilizzo non corretto

Il Team SOUNDSATION


http://www.soundsationmusic.com
http://www.soundsationmusic.com
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0. WARNING ... .

INTRODUCTION

Soundsation Visage CO1 Headset microphone is the right
balance between elegance, flexibility, discretion and strength.

It allows singers, musicians, actors, public speakers, broadcast
professionals, to move freely during their performance and al-
ways guarantee an accurate capture of the voice. The frequency
response and the excellent plosive attenuation, allow you to ob-
tain a warm and sparkling sound, without unnatural emphasis.

Q.

>

FEATURES

Back-electret high-performance capsule for professional
audio quality
Designed for withstand very close sound sources (provides
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3.

off-axis rejection to high SPL sounds)

Cardioid pattern for accurate voice capture and minimum
room noise

Waterproof selected material for maximum duration in any
application

Microphone arm and cable are easily attached to frame
Special rubber material ear-set for perfect adherence to ear
shape

Left or right microphone placement according to user
preference

Black or Beige Color

4 connector types available

Headset bag for better preserve the microphone

POWER & CONNECTORS

VISAGE CO1 is available in black or beige finish, and requires
phantom power of 1.5V to 9V. It is specifically designed to work
with a wide range of wireless pocket transmitters.

Check the list below to see which model is suitable for your
wireless system.

#SKU | Model Color Connector

J633) | VISAGE-COTABK |Black @ |A.  1.8" TS mini-Jack with
J637) | VISAGE-CO1A BG | Beige () thread

J634) | VISAGE-CO1BBK | Black @ |B. 1.8" TRS mini-Jack with
J638) | VISAGE-CO1B BG | Beige () locking (Sennheiser®)*

J635) | VISAGE-CO1C BK | Black @

J639J) | VISAGE-CO1C BG BeigeO

C.  3-Pin Mini-XLR (AKG®)**

J636) |VISAGE-COTD BK |Black @ |D.  4-Pin Mini-XLR

J640J | VISAGE-COTD BG | Beige (L) (SHURE®)***
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4. SOUNDSATION COMPATIBILITY CHART

The following table shows all SOUNDSATION products and the
related connector used on bodypack transmitters, in order to
help users to choose the right VISAGE CO1 version. For further
details, please visit www.soundsationmusic.com.

»

sl {/ '
I &
C.

* Sennheiser® is a registered trademark of Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG
** AKG® is a registered trademark of Harman International Industries, Inc.
*** SHURE® is a registered trademark of Shure Inc.

Series Model Bodypack Connector
UHF Systems - Multi Channels
Wire-Free WF-D190P C
Wire-Free WF-D290HP C
Wire-Free WF-U2600HP A
Wire-Free WEF-U2300HP A
Wire-Free WF-U2300PP A
Wire-Free WEF-U1300P A
Wire-Free WEF-U216HP A
Wire-Free WEF-U216PP A
Wire-Free WEF-U24HP A
Wire-Free WEF-U24PP A
Wire-Free WEF-U11PA A
Wire-Free WEF-U11PB A
Wire-Free WEF-U11PC A
Wire-Free WEF-U11PD A
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5.

VHF Systems

Wire-Free WEF-V11PA A
Wire-Free WF-V11PB A
Wire-Free WE-V11PC A
Wire-Free WE-V11PD A
Wire-Free WEF-V21PPA A
Wire-Free WEF-V21PPB A

Portable PA Systems

PocketLive PocketLive UT6HBT A

PocketLive PocketLive U16P-KIT A

Go-Sound AMW | Go-Sound Pocket MIC A
Updated to June 2021

After use, wipe it with a clean cloth and place in the supplied
bag. In any case, please be noticed that a condenser capsule is
extremely sensitive to moisture.

6. FREQUENCY RESPONSE CHART

dBV/Pa

<~>
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7. POLAR PATTERN CHART

8. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Element Back-Electret Capsule
Directivity Unidirectional
Frequency Range 45Hz~19.6kHz
Sensitivity -46dBV(+3dB)
Maximum SPL 125dB

Impedance 200Q

Operation Voltage DC 1.5~9V

Connector Type

A= 1.8" TS mini-Jack with thread

B= 1.8" TRS mini-Jack with locking (Sennheiser® type)

C= 3-Pin Mini-XLR (AKG® type)

D= 4-Pin Mini-XLR (SHURE® type)

Cable Length 1.5m

Color Black or Beige Color
Headset Weight 289

Packing Size 162 x 122 x 54mm
Packing Weight 1909

Technical specifications and appearance subject to change without notice. The information

contained herein is correct at the time of printing.
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9. WARRANTY AND SERVICE

All SOUNDSATION products feature a limited two-year warranty. This two-year
warranty is specific to the date of purchase as shown on your purchase receipt.
The following cases/components are not covered from the above warranty:

. Any accessories supplied with the product
. Improper use
. Fault due to wear and tear

. Any modification of the product effected by the user or a third party
SOUNDSATION shall satisfy the warranty obligations by remedying any material or
manufacturing faults free of charge at SOUNDSATION's discretion either by repair
or by exchanging individual parts or the entire appliance. Any defective parts
removed from a product during the course of a warranty claim shall become the
property of SOUNDSATION.

While under warranty period, defective products may be returned to your local
SOUNDSATION dealer together with original proof of purchase. To avoid any
damages in transit, please use the original packaging if available. Alternatively
you can send the product to SOUNDSATION SERVICE CENTER — Via Enzo Ferrari,
10 - 62017 Porto Recanati - Italy . In order to send a product to service center you
need an RMA number. Shipping charges have to be covered by the owner of the
product.

For further information please visit www.soundsationmusic.com

10. WARNING

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY - EU and EEA (Norway, Iceland and Liech-
tenstein) only
This symbol indicates that this product is not to be disposed of with
your household waste, according to the WEEE Directive (2202/96/EC)
and your national law.

— This product should be handed over to a designated collection point,
e.g., on an authorized one-for-one basis when you buy a new similar product
or to an authorized collection site for recycling waste electrical and electronic
equipment (WEEE). Improper handling of this type of waste could have a possible
negative impact on the environment and human health due to potentially haz-
ardous substances that are generally associated with EEE. At the same time, your
cooperation in the correct disposal of this product will contribute to the effective
usage of natural resources.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment for
recycling, please contact your local city office, waste authority, approved WEEE
scheme or your household waste disposal service.
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1. INTRODUZIONE

Il microfono ad archetto Soundsation Visage CO1 ¢ il giusto
equilibrio fra eleganza, flessibilita, discrezione e solidita. Per-
mette a cantanti, musicisti, attori, presentatori, professionisti del
broadcast di muoversi liberamente durante le loro performance
e garantire sempre una ripresa accurata della voce. La risposta
in frequenza e la ottima attenuazione dei plosivi, permettono di
ottenere un timbro caldo e frizzante sulle alte frequenze, senza
esagerare con enfatizzazioni poco naturali.

2. CARATTERISTICHE

» Capsula elettrete ad alte prestazioni per una qualita audio
professionale

» Progettato per rispondere a sorgenti audio molto ravvici-
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nate (ottima attenuazione dei suoni fuori asse)

» Risposta cardioide per una ripresa vocale accurata e rumore
minimo ambientale

» Materiale impermeabile per la massima durata in qualsiasi
applicazione

» Braccetto e cavo del microfono facilmente fissabili sull'ar-
chetto

» Poggia-orecchi rivestiti in gomma per una perfetta aderen-
za

» Posizionamento del microfono a sinistra o destra in base
alle preferenze dell’'utente

» Colore nero o beige
» 4 tipi di connettori disponibili
» Borsa auricolare per preservare meglio il microfono

3. ALIMENTAZIONE & CONNETTORI

Visage CO1 e disponibile in nero o beige e richiede una alimen-
tazione phantom da 1,5V a 9V. E progettato per lavorare con
una vasta gamma di trasmettitori tascabili wireless. Controllare
la lista di seguito per vedere quale modello & adatto al vostro
sistema wireless.

#SKU Modello Colore Connettore

J633) | VISAGE-CO1A BK Nero @
J637) | VISAGE-CO1A BG Beige ()

A. Mini-jack 1.8" TS con filettatura

J634) | VISAGE-CO1B BK Nero @ B. Mini-jack 1.8" TRS con ghiera
J638) | VISAGE-CO1B BG Beige () (Sennheiser®)*

1635) | VISAGE-CO1C BK Nero @
J639) | VISAGE-CO1C BG Beige ()

C. Mini-XLR a 3-Pin (AKG®)**
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J636) | VISAGE-CO1D BK Nero @
J640) | VISAGE-CO1D BG Beige ()

D. 4-Pin Mini-XLR (SHURE®)***

=3 % X0 {/
&L,
A. B. C. D.

* Sennheiser® e un marchio registrato di Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG
** AKG® e un marchio registrato di Harman International Industries, Inc.
*** SHURE® e un marchio registrato di Shure Inc.

4. TAB. DI COMPATIBILITA SOUNDSATION

La seguente tabella mostra tutti i prodotti Soundsation e il
relativo connettore utilizzato sui trasmettitori tascabili, al fine di
aiutare gli utenti a scegliere la versione corretta di Visage CO1.
Per ulteriori dettagli, visitare www.soundsationmusic.com.

Serie Modello Connettore Bodypack
Sistemi UHF - Multicanale
Wire-Free WF-D190P C
Wire-Free WF-D290HP C
Wire-Free WEF-U2600HP A
Wire-Free WEF-U2300HP A
Wire-Free WEF-U2300PP A
Wire-Free WEF-U1300P A
Wire-Free WEF-U216HP A
Wire-Free WEF-U216PP A
Wire-Free WEF-U24HP A
Wire-Free WEF-U24PP A

Sistemi UHF - Canale Singolo
Wire-Free WE-U11PA
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Wire-Free WF-U11PB A
Wire-Free WEF-U11PC A
Wire-Free WF-U11PD A
Sistemi VHF
Wire-Free WE-V11PA A
Wire-Free WEF-V11PB A
Wire-Free WE-V11PC A
Wire-Free WEF-V11PD A
Wire-Free WEF-V21PPA A
Wire-Free WEF-V21PPB A
PocketLive PocketLive UT6HBT A
PocketLive PocketLive U16P-KIT A
Go-Sound AMW | Go-Sound Pocket MIC A

Aggiornato a Giugno 2021

5. CONSERVAZIONE

Dopo I'uso, pulire con un panno pulito e conservare nella sacca
in dotazione. In ogni caso, tenere presente che una capsula a
condensatore o elettrete & molto sensibile all'umidita.

6. RISPOSTA IN FREQUENZA

dBV/Pa

20Hz  50Hz 100Hz 200Hz 300Hz  500Hz TkHz 2kHz  3kHz 5kHz 10kHz 20kHz
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7. DIAGRAMMA POLARE

8. SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Capsula Elettrete

Direttivita Unidirezionale

Risposta in Frequenza | 45Hz ~ 19.6khz

Sensibilita -46dBV (+ 3dB)

Max SPL 125dB

Impedenza di uscita 200Q.

Alimentazione DC 1.5 ~ 9V

Connettore A = Mini-jack 1.8" TS con filettatura

B = Mini-jack 1.8" TRS con ghiera (tipo Sennheiser®)
C = mini-XLR a 3 pin (tipo AKG®)
D = mini-XLR a 4 pin (tipo Shure®)

Lunghezza del cavo 1.5m

Colore Nero o Beige
Peso archetto 289

Dimensione imballo 162 x 122 x 54mm
Peso imballo 1909

Le specifiche tecniche e laspetto sono soggetti a modifiche senza preavviso. Le informazioni
contenute nel presente documento sono corrette al momento della stampa.
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9. GARANZIA ED ASSISTENZA

Tutti i prodotti SOUNDSATION dispongono di una garanzia di due anni. Questa
garanzia di due anni ¢ valida dalla data di acquisto, come indicato dal documento
di acquisto. | seguenti casi / componenti non sono coperti dalla garanzia di cui

sopra:
. Tutti gli accessori forniti con il prodotto

. Uso improprio

. Guasto dovuto all'usura

. Ogni modifica del prodotto effettuata dall’'utente o da terzi

SOUNDSATION deve soddisfare gli obblighi di garanzia dovuti a eventuali
materiali non conformi o difetti di fabbricazione, rimediando gratuitamente e a
discrezione di SOUNDSATION sia mediante riparazione o sostituendo singole parti
o l'intero apparecchio. Eventuali parti difettose rimosse da un prodotto durante il
corso di una richiesta di garanzia diventano di proprieta di SOUNDSATION.
Durante il periodo di garanzia, i prodotti difettosi possono essere restituiti al riven-
ditore SOUNDSATION locale con prova di acquisto originale. Per evitare danni
durante il trasporto, si prega di utilizzare I'imballo originale, se disponibile. In
alternativa e possibile inviare il prodotto a SERVICE CENTER SOUNDSATION - Via
Enzo Ferrari, 10 - 62017 Porto Recanati - Italia. Per poter inviare un prodotto al
centro di assistenza e necessario un numero di RMA. Le spese di trasporto devono
essere coperte dal proprietario del prodotto. Per ulteriori informazioni visitate il
sito: www.soundsationmusic.com

10. AVVISO

LEGGETE ATTENTAMENTE - solo per UE e SEE (Norvegia, Islanda e
Liechtenstein). Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non deve essere
smaltito con i rifiuti domestici, in base alla direttiva RAEE (2202/96/CE) e
legislazione nazionale.
- Il prodotto deve essere consegnato a un centro di raccolta differenziata
o, in caso di ritiro dell'usato quando si acquista un nuovo prodotto sim-
ile, ad un rivenditore autorizzato per il riciclaggio di apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche (WEEE). Un uso improprio di questo tipo di rifiuti puo avere un impat-
to negativo sull'ambiente e sulla salute umana a causa di sostanze potenzialmente
pericolose che sono generalmente associate alle apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche. Allo stesso tempo, la vostra collaborazione per il corretto smaltimen-
to di questo prodotto contribuira a un utilizzo efficace delle risorse naturali.
Per ulteriori informazioni sui punti di raccolta delle apparecchiature da rottamare,
contattate il comune, I'autorita di gestione dei rifiuti, strutture coinvolte nel siste-
ma RAEE o il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici.
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Y O
sound bo ECE

This product is imported in EU by
Questo prodotto viene importato nella UE da
FRENEXPORT SPA — Via Enzo Ferrari, 10 - 62017 Porto Recanati - Italy

Soundsation® is a registered trademark of FRENEXPORT SPA - Italy
Soundsation® & un marchio di fabbrica registrato della FRENEXPORT SPA - Italy

15


http://www.soundsationmusic.com

3 >
soundsation
soundsationmusic.com

Ver 1.0 - June 2021



	1.	INTRODUCTION
	2.	FEATURES
	3.	POWER & CONNECTORS
	4.	SOUNDSATION COMPATIBILITY chart
	5.	STORAGE
	6.	FREQUENCY RESPONSE CHART
	7.	POLAR PATTERN CHART
	8.	TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
	9.	WARRANTY AND SERVICE
	10.	WARNING
	1.	INTRODUZIONE
	2.	CARATTERISTICHE
	3.	Alimentazione & Connettori
	4.	TAB. DI compatibilità SOUNDSATION
	5.	CONSERVAZIONE
	6.	RISPOSTA IN FREQUENZA
	7.	DIAGRAMMA POLARE
	8.	SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
	9.	GARANZIA ED ASSISTENZA
	10.	AVVISO

